

Elizabeth A. Fegan  
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP  
1144 W. Lake Street, Suite 400  
Oak Park, IL 60301  
Telephone: (708) 628-4960

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

Michael A. London  
Douglas & London, P.C.  
111 John Street, 14th Floor  
New York, NY 10038  
Telephone: (212) 566-7500

*Co-Lead and Liaison Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE: BAYER CORP. COMBINATION  
ASPIRIN PRODUCTS MARKETING AND  
SALES PRACTICES LITIGATION

THIS PLEADING RELATES TO:

ALL CASES

09-md-2023 (BMC)(JMA)

**COGAN**, District Judge

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. INVESTMENT OF TIME AND MONEY IN THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees Should Be Awarded .....	2
1. The percentage requested here is reasonable. ....	2
2. A lodestar cross-check confirms the reasonableness of Plaintiffs’ percentage-of-the-fund fee request. ....	4
3. An analysis of the <i>Goldberger</i> factors further favors approval of Plaintiffs’ fee request. ....	7
a. Time and labor of Plaintiffs’ Counsel.....	8
b. This MDL’s magnitude and complexities.....	10
c. The litigation risk.....	10
d. Class and Plaintiffs’ Counsel have provided quality representation.....	11
e. The fee in relation to the settlement.....	12
f. Public policy considerations favor an award of attorneys’ fees. ....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Should be Reimbursed for Their Expenses.....	13
C. Service Awards are Warranted for the Four Class Plaintiffs .....	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arbor Hill Concerned Citizens Neighborhood Ass’n v. County of Albany</i> , 522 F.3d 182 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	4, 6, 15
<i>Ebbert v. Nassau County</i> , No. CV 05-5445 (AKT), 2011 WL 6826121 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2011) .....	5
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2, 5, 8
<i>In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.</i> , 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	4, 6, 11, 12
<i>In Re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 3013 (LAK) (ASP), 2007 WL 623808 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2007).....	5, 6
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Visa Check/Mastermoney</i> , 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC) (JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 11-cv-5669 (BMC), 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McAnaney v. Astoria Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 04-1101, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114768 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2011) .....	15
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	15
<i>Steinberg v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 219 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	10, 11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
